



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

**W.P.(C) No.17543 of 2026
CNR No. ODH010416682026**

***Pravati Ghanashyam Rice Mill Petitioners
Private Limited, Kendrapara and
Another***

Mr. Bibekananda Bhuyan, Sr. Advocate
being assisted by Mr. Sourav Suman Bhuyan, Advocate
-versus-

***Bank of India, Trishulia, Cuttack Opposite Parties
and Another***

Mr. Budhadeb Routray, Sr. Advocate

**CORAM:
JUSTICE MR. K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE MR. MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO**

**ORDER
19.08.2026**

Order No.

- 06.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Memo with affidavit filed by the Opposite Party-Bank is taken on record. Copy of the same is served on learned counsel for the Petitioners in Court.
 3. In course of argument, Mr. Bhuyan, learned Senior Advocate submits that the Petitioner is agreeable to settle the loan account at Rs.2,10,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ten Lakhs only). He, therefore, prays for an adjournment to deposit the said amount with the Opposite Party-Bank without prejudice to the case of either of the parties. Hence, he prays for a breathing time.
 4. Put up this matter on 24th August, 2026 in order to enable learned counsel for the Petitioners to take instruction as to the time



required to deposit the aforesaid amount with the Opposite Party-Bank.

5. Interim order dated 9th June 2026 passed in I.A. No.10522 of 2026 shall continue till the next date.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge

Himansu